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Questions 1-11, 24-29, 32-35, 50, & 53 are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Wed., Dec. 14, 2022.
Questions 12-23 & 36-49 are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Thurs., Dec. 15, 2022.
Questions 30-31 & 51-52 are for release after 6:00PM/ET Mon., Dec 19, 2022.

Methodology

Conducted December 9-12, 2022, this Fox News Poll includes interviews among 1,005
registered voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file and
spoke with live interviewers. Landline (164) and cellphone (841) telephone numbers were
selected for inclusion using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone
numbers for each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Biden Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
Latest (9-12 Dec 22) 44% 56 1
High (19-22 Jun 21) 56% 43 1
Low (10-13 July 22) 40% 59 1
Average (2021-Present) 47% 52 2
------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
9-12 Dec 22 44% 22 22 56 15 41 1
9-12 Oct 22 46% 20 26 53 14 39 1
9-12 Sep 22 43% 19 24 56 17 39 1
6-9 Aug 22 42% 19 23 58 18 40 *
10-13 Jul 22 jow 40% 16 24 59 18 41 1
10-13 Jun 22 43% 19 24 57 15 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 45% 21 23 53 12 41 2
18-21 Mar 22 45% 21 24 54 15 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 43% 18 25 56 15 41 1
16-19 Jan 22 47% 20 27 52 15 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 47% 24 23 51 14 38 2
14-17 Nov 21 44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
16-19 Oct 21 46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
12-15 Sep 21 50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
7-10 Aug 21 53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
19-22 Jun 21 e~ 56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
22-25 May 21 54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
18-21 Apr 21 54% 34 20 43 8 35 3
2.-8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE]
Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)
The response to Russia’s
invasion of Ukraine 42% 53 5
Energy policy 40% 56 5
Guns 36% 61 4
The economy 36% 62 2
Immigration 35% 61 4
China 33% 61 6
Inflation 30% 67 3



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

The response to Russia’s
invasion of Ukraine

9-12 Dec 22 42% 53 5
9-12 Oct 22 44% 52 4
6-9 Aug 22 40% 56 3
10-13 Jul 22 42% 55 3
10-13 Jun 22 42% 52 6
28 Apr-1 May 22 44% 50 6
18-21 Mar 22 42% 54 4
Energy policy
9-12 Dec 22 40% 56 5
9-12 Oct 22 43% 53 4
9-12 Sep 22 42% 52 6
6-9 Aug 22 41% 55 4
10-13 Jul 22 38% 57 5
Guns
9-12 Dec 22 36% 61 4
10-13 Jul 22 35% 59 6
10-13 Jun 22 33% 60 7
28 Apr-1 May 22 34% 57 9
18-21 Apr 21 36% 49 15
The economy
9-12 Dec 22 36% 62 2
9-12 Oct 22 35% 62 2
9-12 Sep 22 34% 62 4
6-9 Aug 22 32% 66 2
10-13 Jul 22 31% 68 1
10-13 Jun 22 [LOW] 29% 67 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 36% 61 4
18-21 Mar 22 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 37% 61 2
16-19 Jan 22 41% 58 2
11-14 Dec 21 38% 59 3
14-17 Nov 21 36% 58 5
16-19 Oct 21 39% 59 2
12-15 Sep 21 50% 49 1
7-10 Aug 21 47% 49 4
19-22 Jun 21 51% 47 2
22-25 May 21 micn 51% 46 3
18-21 Apr 21 48% 42 10



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Immigration
9-12 Dec 22 35% 61 4
9-12 Sep 22 32% 60 8
10-13 Jul 22 34% 61 5
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 61 7
19-22 Feb 22 34% 62 4
11-14 Dec 21 36% 59 5
14-17 Nov 21 31% 59 10
16-19 Oct 21 34% 62 4
7-10 Aug 21 35% 57 8
19-22 Jun 21 41% 54 5
22-25 May 21 38% 57 5
18-21 Apr 21 34% 52 13

China
9-12 Dec 22 33% 61 6
18-21 Mar 22 37% 57 7
14-17 Nov 21 28% 55 16
19-22 Jun 21 39% 54 8

Inflation
9-12 Dec 22 30% 67 3
9-12 Oct 22 29% 67 3
9-12 Sep 22 29% 65 5
6-9 Aug 22 27% 71 2
10-13 Jul 22 25% 73 2
10-13 Jun 22 23% 71 6
28 Apr-1 May 22 28% 67 5
18-21 Mar 22 31% 66 3



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

9-12 Dec 22 27% 67 6
RECENT TREND

9-12 Oct 22 26% 67 6
10-13 Jun 22 21% 72 7
28 Apr-1 May 22 26% 66 7
19-22 Feb 22 26% 69 5
19-22 Jun 21 34% 61 5
18-21 Apr 21 30% 58 12
6-9 Dec 20 27% 63 10
13-16 Jun 20 24% 62 14
4-7 Apr 20 35% 50 15
21-24 Mar 20 31% 54 15
23-26 Feb 20 26% 65 10
19-22 Jan 20 26% 58 17
8-11 Dec 19 23% 62 15
6-8 Oct 19 21% 63 16
11-14 May 19 21% 66 13
20-22 Jan 19 18% 67 15
13-16 Oct 18 23% 63 14
19-21 Aug 18 23% 68 9
22-24 Apr 18 19% 70 11
21-23 Jan 18 15% 70 15
27-29 Aug 17 15% 74 11
15-18 Jan 17 17% 74 9
27-29 Sep 16 19% 74 7
20-22 Mar 16 14% 77 9
7-9 Dec 14 14% 80 6
25-27 Oct 14 13% 80 7
12-14 Oct 14 12% 78 9
7-9 Sep 14 13% 78 9
20-22 Oct 13 jrow 9% 85 6
26-28 Oct 10 19% 70 11
28-29 Sep 10 17% 72 11
1-2 Sep 10 22% 70 8

3-4 Mar 09 puc 41% 48 10



How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today — are you very
satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied?

------------- Satisfied-------------  ----------Not satisfied---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
9-12 Dec 22 31% 8 23 68 31 38 *
9-12 Oct 22 31% 7 24 69 33 36 *
6-9 Aug 22 24% 6 18 75 34 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 6 25 67 28 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 31% 6 25 68 31 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 35% 10 25 65 29 35 1
12-15 Sep 21 42% 8 34 56 24 32 2
18-21 Apr 21 45% 11 34 53 20 33 2
9-12 Aug 20 33% 11 21 66 25 41 1
19-22 Jan 20 43% 13 30 56 28 28 1
27-30 Oct 19 42% 12 29 58 31 27 1
11-13 Aug 19 40% 14 26 59 24 35 1
14-16 Apr 19 40% 9 31 58 31 27 2
20-22 Jan 19 38% 6 32 61 26 35 1
16-19 Sep 18 43% 16 27 55 26 29 2
22-24 Apr 18 43% 10 33 55 29 27 2
21-23 Jan 18 45% 11 34 53 26 27 2
27-29 Aug 17 35% 4 31 64 32 32 1
23-25 Apr 17 45% 10 35 53 26 27 2
3-6 Nov 16 40% 7 33 59 23 36 1
10-12 Oct 16 40% 6 34 59 23 36 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 9 35 55 22 33 1
11-13 Apr 16 42% 5 37 58 26 32 *
4-7 Jan 16 38% 5 33 61 26 35 1
20-22 Sep 15 40% 5 35 59 24 35 1
13-15 Jul 15 41% 8 33 58 24 34 1
19-21 Apr 15 44% 4 40 56 26 30 1
11-13 Jan 15 40% 4 36 59 29 30 1
28-30 Sep 14 40% 2 38 59 29 30 -
20-22 Jul 14 40% 5 35 60 27 33 -
10, 12-13 May 14 43% 5 38 57 28 29 1
19-21 Jan 14 37% 3 34 62 31 31 -
20-22 Oct 13 26% 2 24 73 26 47 -
21-23 Jul 13 35% 2 33 63 30 33 -
20-22 Apr 13 40% 4 36 60 31 29 -
15-17 Jan 13 37% 3 34 63 26 37 1
28-30 Oct 12 46% 9 37 53 21 32 1
15-17 Jul 12 38% 4 34 62 25 37 -
9-11 Apr 12 32% 3 29 67 31 36 -
12-14 Jan 12 34% 4 30 65 31 34 -
23-250ct 11 24% 3 21 76 35 41 1



11.

------------ Satisfied----- - Not satisfied---------- (Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
25-27 Apr 11 30% 2 28 69 35 34 1
18-19 Jan 11 37% 3 34 61 35 26 1
26-28 Oct 10 33% 3 30 65 32 33 1
1-2 Sep 10 32% 3 29 68 32 36 -
8-9 Jun 10 35% 2 33 65 30 35 1
12-13 Jan 10 35% 2 33 64 37 27 -
11-12 Aug 09 38% 6 32 61 32 29 2
22-23 Apr 09 46% 16 30 53 26 27 1
13-14 Jan 09 20% 3 17 79 35 44 1

Which one of the following do you think is the most important issue facing the country
today? [IF DON’T KNOW / ALL / OTHER: Well, if you HAD to pick one ...]

[RANDOMIZE]

The economy

Immigration and border security

Climate change
Abortion

Guns

Crime

Voting rights and election integrity

Health care
Foreign policy
(Other)

(Don't know)

For reference:

Inflation

Jobs and economic growth

The coronavirus pandemic
Immigration and border security
Voting rights and election integrity
Climate change

Crime

Foreign policy

(Other)

(Don’t know)

9-12 Dec 22

42%
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12.-13.1’d like to get your feelings toward several groups. For each one I read, please rate your
feelings on a zero to 100 scale, where zero means you feel as cold and negative as
possible and 100 means you feel as warm and positive as possible, and 50 is neutral,
meaning you don’t feel positive or negative. If you’ve never heard of one, please just say
so. [RANDOMIZE]

Average Cold, Negative  Neutral Positive, Warm Never (Can’t
rating 0-24 25-49 50 51-75  76-100 heard of rate)
The Republican Party 45.1 31% 13 20 16 20 - *
The Democratic Party ~ 44.9 34% 11 18 14 22 * *

For reference: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the
following. If you've never heard of one, please just say so.

Favorable Unfavorable (Can’t say) Never heard of
The Republican Party

9-12 Sep 22 42% 55 3 -
6-8 Oct 19 40% 55 4 1
11-13 Aug 19 41% 54 5 1
10-12 Feb 19 45% 47 7 1
13-16 Oct 18 44% 51 5 *
19-21 Aug 18 39% 56 5 1
22-24 Apr 18 41% 54 5 *
22-24 Oct 17 40% 55 4 *
15-18 Jan 17 41% 53 5 *
22-25 Oct 16 47% 49 4 *
27-29 Sep 16 46% 50 5 *
14-17 May 16 40% 53 6 1
1-3 Mar 15 41% 52 6 1
12-14 Oct 14 36% 54 8 1
10-12 Aug 14 42% 50 8 -
13-15 Apr 14 45% 45 9 2
20-22 Oct 13 [Low; 30% 63 6 1
1-2 Oct 13 35% 59 6 1
20-22 Apr 13 35% 56 9 -
15-17 Jan 13 38% 54 8 -
24-26 Sep 12 43% 46 10

13-15 May 12 45% 48 7 -
10-12 Mar 12 39% 52 9 -
7-9 Aug 11 35% 54 10 -
25-27 Apr 11 41% 53 6 -
26-28 Oct 10 44% 44 8 3
1-2 Sep 10 47% 43 10 -
29-30 Mar 05 48% 38 13 -
21-22 Jan 04 micry 49% 35 16 -

Favorable Unfavorable (Can’t say) Never heard of
The Democratic Party

9-12 Sep 22 44% 54 2 -
6-8 Oct 19 49% 47 4 *
11-13 Aug 19 51% 45 4 *
10-12 Feb 19 45% 48 6 *
13-16 Oct 18 49% 46 5 1



19-21 Aug 18 50% 46 4 *

22-24 Apr 18 47% 49 4 *

22-24 Oct 17 51% 44 5 *

15-18 Jan 17 47% 48 4 *

22-25 Oct 16 50% 47 3 *

27-29 Sep 16 50% 47 3 *

14-17 May 16 47% 49 3 1

1-3 Mar 15 43% 50 7 -

12-14 Oct 14 43% 50 6 1

10-12 Aug 14 47% 45 7 -

13-15 Apr 14 44% 46 9 1

20-22 Oct 13 43% 52 5 1

1-2 Oct 13 44% 49 6 1

20-22 Apr 13 44% 48 7 -

15-17 Jan 13 45% 49 6 -

24-26 Sep 12 50% 41 9 -

13-15 May 12 48% 44 7 -

10-12 Mar 12 48% 44 7 1

7-9 Aug 11 Low; 41% 50 9 -

25-27 Apr 11 49% 45 5 -

26-28 Oct 10 42% 50 6 2

1-2 Sep 10 42% 49 8 -

19-20 Feb 08 o 54% 36 10 ;

59—30 Mar 05 46% 38 16 -

21-22 Jan 04 51% 33 16 -

How much confidence do you have in the FBI?

-------- Have confidence ---------Lack confidence--------- (Don’t
TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL Notmuch None atall know)

9-12 Dec 22 63% 22 41 35 23 12 2
9-12 Sep 22 70% 30 41 13 7 6 17
6-8 Oct 19 69% 25 44 28 19 9 3
10-13 Feb 18 73% 30 43 24 14 10 3
16-18 Jul 17 73% 27 47 19 12 8 7
21-23 May 17 79% 39 40 19 13 6 2
11-13 Feb 17 80% 29 51 19 10 9 2
9-11 Feb 14 74% 24 50 20 12 8 6
18-19 Jun 02 73% 24 49 21 15 6 6



15.-23. I'm going to read you the names of several individuals and companies. Please tell me
whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've
never heard of one, please just say so. [[F FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

---------- Favorable----------  -------Unfavorable------- (Can’t Never
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Facebook 52% 21 31 44 25 20 3 *
Elon Musk 44% 17 27 43 21 22 6 7
Joe Biden 43% 24 20 56 14 43 * -
Donald Trump 42% 21 21 57 15 42 * -
Mike Pence 40% 10 31 49 26 24 4 6
TikTok 40% 16 24 50 20 30 8 2
Ron DeSantis 39% 20 19 37 15 22 5 19
Twitter 38% 14 24 54 28 26 7 1
Kamala Harris 37% 16 21 53 15 38 2
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of
Facebook
9-12 Dec 22 52% 44 3 *
22-24 Apr 18 48% 41 10 1
Elon Musk

9-12 Dec 22 44% 43 6 7



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Joe Biden

9-12 Dec 22 43% 56 *

9-12 Sep 22 42% 57 1 -
10-13 Jun 22 42% 57 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 43% 56 1 *
16-19 Oct 21 45% 55 * *
7-10 Aug 21 51% 48 1 *
18-21 Apr 21 54% 44 2 -
6-9 Dec 20 59% 39 1 -
27-29 Oct 20 55% 44 1 *
3-6 Oct 20 57% 41 2 *
7-10 Sep 20 54% 45 1 *
9-12 Aug 20 53% 43 3 -
12-15 Jul 20 54% 43 3 *
13-16 Jun 20 53% 44 3 -
17-20 May 20 48% 46 4 1
4-7 Apr 20 48% 47 5 *
23-26 Feb 20 50% 46 4 *
6-8 Oct 19 50% 44 6 *
11-13 Aug 19 50% 42 7 2
3-6 Jun 18 56% 35 7 2
27-29 Aug 17 56% 35 6 3
11-13 Dec 16 56% 33 8 2
5-8 Jun 16 53% 36 7 5
20-22 Sep 15 49% 40 7 4
29-31 Mar 15 43% 47 6 4
11-13 Jan 15 44% 44 7 5
22-24 Jun 13 42% 48 5 4
28-30 Oct 12 46% 46 5 2
7-9 Oct 12 44% 46 8 2
24-26 Sep 12 44% 43 9 4
9-11 Sep 12 45% 44 9 3
19-21 Aug 12 45% 42 9 3
13-15 May 12 41% 44 11 4
22-23 ApI‘ 09 [HIGH] 59% 28 11 2
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 51% 35 11 2
17-18 Feb 09 59% 29 11 1
13-14 Jan 09 58% 24 14 4
9-10 Dec 08 54% 30 13 3
1-2 Nov 08 55% 37 5 3
20-21 Oct 08 56% 32 9 3
8-9 Oct 08 57% 29 12 1
22-23 Sep 08 48% 31 18 3
8-9 Sep 08 51% 29 15 4
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Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Donald Trump
9-12 Dec 22 42% 57 * -
9-12 Sep 22 41% 58 1 -
10-13 Jun 22 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 45% 54 1 -
6-9 Dec 20 45% 54 1
27-29 Oct 20 44% 55 1
3-6 Oct 20 44% 54 1
7-10 Sep 20 46% 53 1 -
9-12 Aug 20 43% 55 2 -
12-15 Jul 20 43% 56 1 -
13-16 Jun 20 43% 56 1
17-20 May 20 43% 55 1
4-7 ApI‘ 20 [HIGH] 47% 50 3
23-26 Feb 20 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Jan 20 45% 55 1 -
6-8 Oct 19 43% 56 1 -
11-13 Aug 19 42% 56 2
21-23 Jul 19 45% 51 3
14-16 Apr 19 44% 53 2
10-12 Feb 19 43% 54 3 -
9-11 Dec 18 46% 52 2 -
13-16 Oct 18 44% 53 3 -
19-21 Aug 18 41% 57 2
3-6 Jun 18 45% 53 1
22-24 Apr 18 43% 55 2 -
18-21 Mar 18 44% 53 3
21-23 Jan 18 45% 53 2
22-24 Oct 17 39% 59 2
27-29 Aug 17 44% 55 1
25-27 Jun 17 47% 51 2
12-14 Mar 17 44% 53 2
15-18 Jan 17 42% 55 3 -
11-13 Dec 16 47% 51 3 *
3-6 Nov 16 38% 60 2 *
1-3 Nov 16 42% 56 1 *
22-25 Oct 16 41% 57 2 *
15-17 Oct 16 38% 59 2 *
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 2 *
3-6 Oct 16 40% 58 2 -
27-29 Sep 16 41% 57 2 -
11-14 Sep 16 41% 57 2 *
28-30 Aug 16 42% 56 1 |
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 *



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 *
14-17 May 16 41% 56 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 *
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 -
16-17 Jan 07 iLow 30% 53 16 1
1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2
Mike Pence
9-12 Dec 22 40% 49 4 6
10-13 Jun 22 40% 50 7 3
6-9 Dec 20 49% 48 2 1
3-6 Oct 20 47% 48 4 1
7-10 Sep 20 48% 49 2 1
9-12 Aug 20 41% 51 6 2
17-20 May 20 42% 50 5 3
6-8 Oct 19 40% 49 8 3
11-13 Aug 19 39% 48 10 4
10-12 Feb 19 42% 44 10 4
27-29 Aug 17 46% 43 6 4
25-27 Jun 17 47% 42 6 5
12-14 Mar 17 47% 43 6 5
15-18 Jan 17 45% 37 11 8
11-13 Dec 16 42% 37 13 7
22-25 Oct 16 mcn 51% 34 7 8
10-12 Oct 16 47% 35 8 9
3-6 Oct 16 46% 32 12 11
27-29 Sep 16 40% 30 14 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 [LOW] 35% 30 15 21
TikTok
9-12 Dec 22 40% 50 8 2
Ron DeSantis
9-12 Dec 22 39% 37 5 19
Twitter
9-12 Dec 22 38% 54 7 1

22-24 Apr 18 37% 39 21



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Kamala Harris

9-12 Dec 22 ow 37% 53 2 8
16-19 Oct 21 44% 54 1 1
7-10 Aug 21 45% 51 3 1
18-21 Apr 21 49% 46 5 *
6-9 Dec 20 [HIGH] 54% 42 3 *
3-6 Oct 20 53% 40 5 2
7-10 Sep 20 51% 44 2 2
9-12 Aug 20" 44% 40 9 7
6-8 Oct 19 jLow 37% 40 11 12
11-13 Aug 19 41% 40 12 7

~ Note: Asked 11-12 Aug 20 only, £5%

Moving on...
24.-25. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate: [ROTATE]

Economic conditions today?

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

9-12 Dec 22 5% 14 32 49 *
RECENT TREND

9-12 Oct 22 4% 17 32 46 *
9-12 Sep 22 3% 16 37 43 1
6-9 Aug 22 4% 15 33 48 *
10-13 Jul 22 3% 14 38 46 *
10-13 Jun 22 5% 13 25 57 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 4% 17 33 44 1
18-21 Mar 22 6% 20 32 42 *
19-22 Feb 22 6% 18 33 43 1
16-19 Jan 22 6% 21 35 38 *
11-14 Dec 21 4% 19 34 42 1
14-17 Nov 21 4% 19 33 43 1
16-19 Oct 21 7% 19 37 36 1
12-15 Sep 21 5% 25 38 31 1
7-10 Aug 21 5% 24 38 33 1
18-21 Apr 21 7% 22 41 28 2
6-9 Dec 20 11% 22 32 34 1
27-29 Oct 20 11% 25 31 32 *
3-6 Oct 20 10% 24 35 30 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 27 31 30 1
9-12 Aug 20 9% 19 34 37 1
12-15 Jul 20 7% 22 37 32 1
13-16 Jun 20 7% 21 36 35 1
17-20 May 20 6% 14 29 49 1
4-7 Apr 20 8% 18 30 43 1
21-24 Mar 20 12% 21 28 37 2
19-22 Jan 20 20% 35 30 14 1



27-30 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19
21-23 Jul 19
11-14 May 19
14-16 Apr 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
19-21 Aug 18
22-24 Apr 18
21-23 Jan 18
27-29 Aug 17
23-25 Apr 17
11-13 Dec 16
28-30 Aug 16
11-13 Apr 16
4-7 Jan 16
1-3 Nov 15
11-13 Aug 15
19-21 Apr 15
11-13 Jan 15
25-27 Oct 14
10, 12-13 May 14
20-22 Oct 13
9-11 Jun 13
15-17 Jan 13
7-9 Oct 12
13-15 May 12
5-7 Dec 11
26-28 Jun 11
18-19 Jan 11
26-28 Oct 10
8-9 Jun 10
12-13 Jan 10
22-23 Apr 09
13-14 Jan 09
22-23 Sep 08

Excellent

14%
15%
15%
16%
13%
9%
13%
14%
12%
9%
17%
6%
4%
3%
1%
2%
2%
1%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%
-%
2%
-%
1%
1%
-%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
4%
1%
1%

Good
33
32
36
31
31
32
34
35
35
34
32
30
29
30
23
19
21
20
20
19
22
17
17
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Only fair
36

36
32
33
38
34
35
32
34
40
35
45
47
42
45
46
43
44
39
51
46
48
46
43
44
40
42
43
28
35
40
35
44
39
30
20
29

Poor

(Don’t know)

16
15
15
18
16
22
16
16
17
18
14
17
19
23
30
33
33
35
39
28
29
33
36
49
38
51
42
45
66
59
51
55
49
52
57
74
65
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Your personal financial situation?

26.

27.

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

9-12 Dec 22 9% 33 33 25 *
6-9 Aug 22 10% 30 35 24 *
16-19 Jan 22 12% 37 31 20 1
11-14 Dec 21 11% 31 35 23 1
7-10 Aug 21 14% 39 30 16 1
PAST TREND

22-23 Apr 09 8% 37 38 15 2
30-31 Jan 08 11% 45 32 12 1
18-19 Apr 06 10% 36 35 17 2
13-14 Dec 05 8% 40 34 16 2
14-15 Dec 04 7% 43 35 13 2
22-23 Jun 04 14% 48 25 11 2
3-4 Mar 04 14% 48 27 10 1
18-19 Nov 03 7% 40 37 13 3
23-24 Sep 03 5% 39 38 16 2
30 Jun -1 Jul 03 9% 48 29 12 2
8-9 Apr 03 9% 46 33 10 2

During the next year, do you think the economy will get better, get worse, or stay about
the same?

Stay about
Get better  Get worse the same (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 25% 48 25 2
11-14 Dec 21 26% 45 26 3
6-9 Dec 20 40% 35 19 6
4-7 Apr 20 44% 35 16 6
21-24 Mar 20 37% 40 16 7
14-16 Apr 19 27% 25 42 6
22-24 Apr 18 32% 27 37 4
21-22 Aug 07 23% 32 38 6

Do you think the Biden administration’s actions to get inflation and rising prices under
control are helping, hurting, or not making much difference?

No
Helping Hurting difference (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 26% 44 28 2
19-22 Feb 22 18% 44 36 2

11-14 Dec 21 22% 47 28 3



28.

29.

30.

Have you personally been helped or hurt by the economic policies of the Biden
administration, or have they not made much difference either way?

Helped Hurt No difference (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 16% 46 35 3
11-14 Dec 21 17% 38 43 2

For reference: Have you personally been helped or hurt by the economic policies of the Trump
administration, or have they not made much of a difference either way?
9-11 Dec 18 22% 21 51 6

For reference: Have you personally been helped or hurt by the economic policies of the Obama
administration, or have they not made much of a difference either way?

31 May-2 Jun 15 18% 28 53 1

18-19 Jan 11 13% 26 60 1

For reference: Have you personally been helped or hurt by Barack Obama’s economic program?
Helped Hurt (Mixed/Neither) (Don’t know)

11-13 Oct 10 19% 27 46 8

For reference: And what about for you and your family -- will the actions Obama has taken since becoming
president help or hurt your personal financial situation, or will they not make much of a difference?

Will Help Will Hurt No difference (Don’t know)
22-23 Apr 09 38% 25 33 4

Over the last six months, has inflation caused financial hardship for you and your family?
[IF YES: Is that a serious hardship or not?]

Yes, Yes, but
aserious notaserious  No, not
TOTAL hardship hardship a hardship (Don’t know)

9-12 Dec 22 74% 34 40 25 1
9-12 Sep 22 78% 34 44 21 1
10-13 Jul 22 75% 30 45 25 *
11-14 Dec 21 67% 29 38 31 2

How much of an effect will higher prices have on your holiday shopping this year?

-------- Have an effect Little effect---------  (Don’t
TOTAL A great deal Some TOTAL Notmuch Noneatall know)
9-12 Dec 22 76% 44 33 23 15 8 1




31. This holiday season, will you try to avoid spending time with family and friends you
disagree with politically, or not?

Yes, will
try to avoid No, will not (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 21% 76 3

For reference:

When deciding who to spend time with this holiday season, will the political views of friends and family be
a major factor, a minor factor, or not a factor at all in deciding whether or not to spend time with them?

Not a
Major factor Minor factor factor at all (Don’t know)
9-11 Dec 18 13% 14 66 6

In the past year, have you intentionally avoided talking with friends and family who have different political
views than you have?

Yes No (Don’t know)
9-11Jul 18 48% 48 4
Moving on...
32. When Joe Biden took executive action without an act of Congress to cancel student debt

worth an estimated $400 billion dollars over 30 years, do you think he was acting within
his Constitutional authority or did he exceed his authority under the Constitution?

Acted within Exceeded

his authority his authority (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 41% 52 7

33. What do you think is most responsible for rising crime rates across the country today?
[IF DON’T KNOW / OTHER / ALL: Well, if you had to pick ...] [RANDOMIZE]

9-12 Dec22 10-13 Jul 22 11-14 Dec 21

Breakdown of moral values 21% 21% 21%
Availability of guns 17 24 13
Weaker criminal penalties 14 16 15
More mental health issues 12 13 10
Decreased police funding 9 7 12
Lack of good jobs 9 6 6
More illegal immigration 8 5 6
Effects of the pandemic 7 5 11
(Other) 1 2 3
(Don’t know) 2 1 2



Changing subjects ...
34. Do you think the United States should be doing more to help Ukraine in its war with

Russia, should be doing less, or is the U.S. doing about the right amount to help Ukraine?

Should be  Should be = Doing the
doing more doingless right amount (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 29% 26 40 5

For reference: Do you think the United States should -- or should not -- be doing more to help the
Ukrainians fight Russia?

Yes, should be doing more No, should not (Don’t know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 62% 31 7
18-21 Mar 22 63% 32 5
35. How likely do you think it is that Ukraine will survive the Russian invasion and remain a
free country?
------------- Likely Not likely----------
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
9-12 Dec 22 67% 22 45 28 22 6
28 Apr-1 May 22 71% 25 47 24 18 5

On another subject...
[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

36.  Would you like to see Joe Biden run for president again in 2024, or not?
Yes No (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 33% 64 3
10-13 Jul 22 27% 71 2
19-22 Feb 22 32% 64 4
37. Are you glad Donald Trump is running for president again in 2024, or not?
Yes, glad
he’s running No (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 39% 58 3

For reference: Would you like to see Donald Trump run for president again in 2024, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 Jul 22 37% 60 3
19-22 Feb 22 40% 56 3

6-9 Dec 20 37% 57 6



38.

39.

40.

41.

How important do you think it was for Congress and the Justice Department to
investigate the events that took place at the U.S. Capitol Building on January 6, 2021?

----------- Important Not important---------  (Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
9-12 Dec 22 69% 49 20 29 15 14 1
6-9 Aug 22* 65% 44 21 33 15 18 1
10-13 Jun 22* 71% 50 20 26 14 12 3

* Wording: “How important do you think it is for Congress..."

How important do you think it is for the Justice Department to investigate Hunter Biden’s
business dealings with foreign governments?

------------- Important------------- ----------Not important---------- (Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
9-12 Dec 22 72% 45 27 26 15 10 2
6-9 Aug 22 72% 43 30 26 17 9 1

Thinking about Hunter Biden’s business dealings in Ukraine and China, do you think he
did something illegal, he did something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he
hasn’t done anything seriously wrong?

Did something Hasn’t done

Did something unethical anything
illegal but notillegal seriously wrong (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 39% 31 19 11

Related to his son’s business dealings, do you think Joe Biden did something illegal, he
did something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he hasn’t done anything seriously
wrong?

Did something Hasn’t done

Did something unethical anything
illegal but not illegal seriously wrong (Don’t know)

9-12 Dec 22 35% 27 31 7



42.-46. Now, thinking about social media, how big of a problem is each of the following?

[RANDOMIZE]
------------- Problem------------- Not a (Don’t
TOTAL Major Minor problem at all know)
Disinformation by social media users 90% 66 24 7 3
Hate speech by social media users 90% 62 27 8 2
Political bias by social media companies 90% 60 30 7 3
Censorship by social media companies 83% 50 32 13 4
Cancel culture on social media platforms 82% 53 29 12 6
47. In general, do you think social media companies are biased against Democrats, biased

against Republicans, or are they not biased against either?

Biased Biased
against against Not biased (Depends on
Democrats Republicans against either company) (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 16% 39 30 9 5
48. Thinking about Twitter, which best describes you?
I currently Tused to have a (I have an
have a Twitter account,  Inever hada account, but (Don’t
Twitter account but don’t anymore Twitter account rarely use it) know)
9-12 Dec 22 26% 13 47 13 1
22-24 Apr 18 29% 13 57 N/A 1

49.  In general, do you think Elon Musk buying Twitter is a good thing or a bad thing?

Good thing Bad thing (Don’t care) (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 47% 39 7 7
28 Apr-1 May 22 44%, 30 13 13




Moving on...
50. Do you think coronavirus in the United States is completely under control, mostly under
control, somewhat under control or not under control at all?

Completely Mostly Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)

9-12 Dec 22 14% 31 40 14 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 12% 34 40 12 2
18-21 Mar 22 10% 32 41 15 1
19-22 Feb 22 10% 26 43 19 1
16-19 Jan 22 8% 14 37 41 1
11-14 Dec 21 8% 19 44 28 2
14-17 Nov 21 8% 20 45 24 2
16-19 Oct 21 10% 20 47 22 1
12-15 Sep 21 6% 17 40 35 2
7-10 Aug 21 7% 18 43 31 1
22-25 May 21 11% 35 44 10 1
18-21 Apr 21 9% 20 52 16 3
6-9 Dec 20 8% 10 29 50 2
27-29 Oct 20 5% 16 28 50 1
3-6 Oct 20 9% 15 30 43 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 19 30 40 1
9-12 Aug 20 7% 12 29 49 3
12-15 Jul 20 8% 12 27 51 2
13-16 Jun 20 7% 16 43 33 2
17-20 May 20 5% 15 43 35 1

51. All in all, for you and your family, how do you feel about the year that is ending -- would
you say 2022 has been a good year or a bad year?

Good Bad (Mixed) (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 37% 52 10 1
11-14 Dec 21 31% 55 12 2
6-9 Dec 20 23% 67 8 3
8-11 Dec 19 47% 26 22 5
9-11 Dec 18 53% 28 16 3
11-13 Dec 16 53% 35 10 2
16-17 Dec 15 56% 32 12 1
7-9 Dec 14 57% 33 10 -
14-16 Dec 13 51% 37 11 1
9-11 Dec 12 42% 41 15 2
14-15 Dec 10 40% 48 12 1
8-9 Dec 09 34% 50 14 1

Past wording reflects the year ending when the question was asked.



52. What about for the country -- would you say 2022 has been a good year or a bad year?

Good Bad (Mixed) (Don’t know)
9-12 Dec 22 23% 67 9 1
11-14 Dec 21 19% 70 9 2
6-9 Dec 20 13% 78 4 4
8-11 Dec 19 37% 38 20 5
9-11 Dec 18 40% 43 13 4

Past wording reflects the year ending when the question was asked.

53.  How hopeful are you about the future of the country?

------------- Hopeful------- Not hopeful----------  (Don’t

TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
9-12 Dec 22 53% 16 37 45 35 10 2
11-14 Dec 21 43% 14 28 54 41 14 3

For reference: Do you feel hopeful or not so hopeful about the direction of the country today?
Hopeful Not so hopeful  (Don’t know)

9-11 Dec 18 51% 44 5
22-24 Oct 17 41% 57 2
12-14 Oct 14 36% 61 3
5-7 Aug 12 57% 39 3
7-9 Aug 11 33% 64 4
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
9-12 Dec 22 38% 30 8 41 34 7 21
9-12 Oct 22 42% 32 10 41 33 8 17
9-12 Sep 22 41% 33 8 39 32 7 19
6-9 Aug 22 39% 32 7 40 33 7 22
10-13 Jul 22 41% 32 9 41 35 6 19
10-13 Jun 22 40% 32 8 41 34 7 19
28 Apr-1 May 22 39% 32 7 43 34 9 19
18-21 Mar 22 40% 33 7 40 31 9 19
19-22 Feb 22 40% 33 7 41 32 9 19
16-19 Jan 22 41% 33 8 40 32 8 20
11-14 Dec 21 38% 31 7 41 32 9 21



